
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 3rd April, 2024 
6.30 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 3-04-24 Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
ROOMS 2 & 3, BURNLEY TOWN 
HALL 
 
Wednesday, 3rd April, 2024 at 6.30 pm 

 
This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by 
Regulations (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members are reminded that if they have detailed questions on individual 
reports, they are advised to contact the report authors in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
Members of the public may ask a question, make a statement, or present a 
petition relating to any agenda item or any matter falling within the remit of the 
committee. 
 
Notice in writing of the subject matter must be given to the Head of Legal & 
Democracy by 5.00pm on the day before the meeting.  .  Forms can be 
obtained for this purpose from the reception desk at Burnley Town Hall, 
Manchester Road or at the Contact Centre, Parker Lane, Burnley or from the 
web at: Request to Speak . You can also register to speak via the online 
agenda.  Requests will be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
 
There is a limited capacity for members of the public to attend meetings.  You 
are advised to contact democracy@burnley.gov.uk in advance of the meeting 
if you plan to attend. 
 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Apologies   
 To receive any apologies for absence.   
2) Minutes  5 - 8 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting.    
3) Additional Items of Business   
 To determine whether there are any additional items of business which, 

by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 

 

 
4) Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members relating to any item 

on the agenda, in accordance with the provisions of the Code of Conduct 
and/or indicate if S106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 

 

http://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13234
mailto:democracy@burnley.gov.uk


 
Scrutiny Committee DATE - 3-04-24 Page 3 of 3 
 

applies to them.  
5) Exclusion of the Public   
 To determine during which items, if any, the public are to be excluded 

from the meeting. 
 

 
6) Public Question Time   
 To consider questions, statements or petitions from Members of the 

Public. 
 

 
PUBLIC ITEMS 
 

 
 
7) Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  9 - 24 
 To consider the list of future Key Decisions.   
8) Additional Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 (LAHF R3) for 

Temporary Accommodation  
25 - 26 

 To consider a report on additional Local Authority Housing 
Fund Round 3 (LAHF R3) for Temporary Accommodation. 

 

 
9) Article 4 Direction: Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)  27 - 46 
 To consider a report on Article 4 Direction: Houses in Multiple 

Occupation (HMOs). 
 

 
10) Scrutiny Review Groups   
 To receive an update on the work of any active Scrutiny Review Groups.   
11) Work Programme 2023/24  47 - 50 
 To consider any amendments to the Work Programme for 2023/24.   
PRIVATE ITEMS 
 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEE  
 

 

Councillor Gail Barton (Chair) 
Councillor Bill Horrocks (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Gordon Birtwistle 
Councillor Helen Bridges 
Councillor Margaret Brindle 
Councillor Joanne Broughton 
Councillor Saeed Chaudhary 
Councillor Alex Hall 
Councillor Beki Hughes 
 

Councillor Nussrat Kazmi 
Councillor Syeda Kazmi 
Councillor Gordon Lishman 
Councillor Sehrish Lone 
Councillor Jamie McGowan 
Councillor Jeff Sumner 
Councillor Don Whitaker 
Councillor Fiona Wild 

 
PUBLISHED Friday, 22 March 2024 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 06/03/2024  Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors G Barton (Chair), B Horrocks (Vice-Chair), H Bridges, M Brindle, 

J Broughton, S Chaudhary, Hall, N Kazmi, S Kazmi, S Lone, J McGowan and 
F Wild 

 
OFFICERS   
 Paul Gatrell  Head of Housing & Development Control 
 CJ Walmsley  Democracy Officer 

 
 

The Chair welcomed Councillor Chaudhary to the Committee.   
  

241. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Whitaker. 
  

242. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th February 2024 were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
  

243. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
   

244. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest on any of the items on the agenda. 
  

245. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out on the agenda. 
  
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 06/03/2024  Page 2 of 4 
 

246. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public.   
   

247. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 13th February 2024.   
  
Members were reminded that should they wish the Committee to consider any items on the 
NKDPM, they should inform the Chair.  
  
RESOLVED – That the NKDPM of 13th February 2024 be noted. 
   

248. Road Map to Net Zero  
 
The Committee considered a report that enabled the Council to meet its aim of minimising 
the carbon impact of its business operations.  It requested the Executive approve the Road 
Map to Net Zero Report as a working document to be reviewed and updated periodically. 
  
The Road Map to Net Zero report had been produced to allow informed decision-making 
around the order in which the Council could take climate action and achieve net zero at the 
earliest possible date. The document outlined potential costs an
[...]
vised that there 
was an infographic map on the website, but this would be circulated to Members. 
  
The Chair invited the Executive Member for Sustainable Development and Growth to 
provide further information on the report. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
  

249. Selective Licensing - Consultation on Future Proposals  
 
A report was submitted on the Selective Licensing consultation on future proposals.   
  
The report requested the Executive approve the consultation and evidence gathering for the 
proposal to designate six areas for selective licensing.  The draft case proposal document 
set out the Council’s reasons for proposing to designate Trinity; Queensgate; Gannow; 
Daneshouse and Stoneyholme; Padiham; and Lyndhurst Road areas for Selective 
Licensing. 
  
The report also requested the approval of the proposed fee and charging structure, staffing 
structure, case proposal document, proposed designation boundaries and areas for 
consultation, dates for consultation, Fit and Proper Person Criteria and Licence Conditions.  
Furthermore, it requested the Executive approve the appointment of a Project Assistant for 
the period April 2024 to January 2025, and approve in principle upfront payment for 
statutory notices of designation in local newspapers, should the schemes by approved by 
the Secretary of State. 
  
Clarification was sought on whether landlords were considered for registration where they 
leased property to their family.  It was explained that there were a number of exemptions 
that could be applied for, and this was included. 
  
Further clarification was sought on the benefits of Selective Licensing and whether it made 
a difference.  The Head of Housing and Development Control outlined the benefits, 
including health and safety, dealing with anti-social behaviour and maintaining standards, 
and the difference that made on communities.       
  
Regular monitoring of the areas enabled the Council to identify new properties that required 
licensing and identify those that had not applied.  Audits of the areas were also undertaken 
to identify individual properties that needed attention. 
  
Feedback from the Landlords forum suggested that Landlords don’t know about the 
opportunities to work with the Council, and it was felt that this was an area for 
development.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.   
 
  

Page 7



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 06/03/2024  Page 4 of 4 
 

250. Scrutiny Review Groups  
 
A report was submitted from the Climate Change Scrutiny Review Group.   
  
The group consisted of Councillors Barton, McGowan, Broughton, Horrocks, Hurt, Launer, 
Bridges, Syeda Kazmi, and Reynolds. The officers supporting the group were Claire 
Graham and Paul Gatrell.   
  
The main areas of discussion by the group were climate change action plan prioritisation; 
electric bus funding (ZEBRA2); electric/hybrid taxis; homeworking action; and resources. 
  
Overall Members concluded that they felt more certain of the climate change actions and 
the work being undertaken. There was overall interest in the climate change agenda and 
the need to drive forward actions. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  

251. Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Committee received the updated work programme for 2023/2024.     
  
RESOLVED – That the updated work programme for 2023/24 be noted. 
  
Members determined to exclude the press and public from the meeting before discussion 
took place on the following items on the grounds that in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted if the public were present there would be a disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
  
  

252. Disabled Facilities Grant - Social Care Capital Projects  
 
A report was submitted on the utilisation of the disabled facilities grant on two identified 
social care capital projects.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF KEY 
DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 

MEETINGS 
 

Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 
5.00 pm 

 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings DATE - 6-03-24 Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS 
AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 6th March, 2024  

 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Notice of Key Decisions  & Private Meetings - 28  day notice  3 - 8 
 
 

Page 10



BURNLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL  

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 

This Notice contains: 

a)    A list of Key Decisions to be taken by the Executive (unless otherwise stated) from April 2024, published on 6th March 2024. Due to 
circumstances, these decisions could also be taken by Officers using urgency powers or delegated authority.  

b)    Details of dates of meetings of the Executive during the same period at which decisions may be taken in private or partly in private. 

A Key Decision is an Executive decision that is likely: 

(i)      to result in the local authority incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are significant,           

         having regard to the local authority’s budget for the service or function to which a decision relates. The Council has said that  

         Capital or Revenue spending over £125,000 will be a Key Decision; or 

(ii)     to be significant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards in the 

         Borough; 

A private meeting is a meeting or part of a meeting of the Executive during which the public must be excluded whenever: 

a) it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present 
during that item, confidential information would be disclosed to them in breach of the obligation of confidence;  

b) the Executive passes a resolution to exclude the public during that item where it is likely, in view of the nature of the item 
[...]
g 
& Development 

Cllr Lubna Khan 
Executive 
Member for 
Housing & 
Leisure 

P
age 5

P
age 13



Matter for 
decision 

Purpose Key Decision – 
Yes or No 

Anticipated date 
of decision 

Public or Private 
report – Please 
give reasons 

List of 
documents to be 
submitted, 
including any 
background 
papers 

Contact person 
& Executive 
Portfolio 

Waste Transfer 
Station 

To provide an 
update on Waste 
Transfer 
arrangements in 
East Lancashire 

Yes April 2024 Private Report setting out 
key issues 

 

Joanne Maclean 
Head of 
Streetscene 

Cllr H Baker 
Executive 
Member for 
Community and 
Environmental 
Services 

Article 4 Direction 
– Houses in 
Multiple 
Occupation 

To provide an 
update on the 
consultation 
undertaken on the 
proposed Article 4 
Direction and to 
consider whether 
to confirm the 
Article 4 Direction 

Yes April 2024 Public Report setting out 
the key Issues.  

Consultation 
Report 

Pete Milward 
Principal Planner, 
Economy and 
Development 

Cllr S Cunliffe 
Executive 
Member for 
Sustainable 
Development and 
Growth 

P
age 6

P
age 14



Matter for 
decision 

Purpose Key Decision – 
Yes or No 

Anticipated date 
of decision 

Public or Private 
report – Please 
give reasons 

List of 
documents to be 
submitted, 
including any 
background 
papers 

Contact person 
& Executive 
Portfolio 

Strategic 
Partnering 
Agreement 

To consider a 
report on the 
option to extend 
the contract with 
Liberata 

Yes June 2024 Private Report setting out 
key issues 

 

Rob Dobson 
Chief Operating 
Officer 

Cllr M Lishman 
Executive 
Member for 
Finance and 
Performance 

 

Meetings of the Executive will be held on the following dates: 4th April 2024, 12th June and 10th July 2024. Meetings normally start at 6.30pm but 
times can change so please check the council website nearer the date of the meeting.  All meetings are usually held at the Town Hall.  

This Notice will be further updated in the form of the agenda by the following date: 25th March 2024. A further Notice will be given five clear 
days before each meeting listed above if the meeting or part of the meeting is to be held in private. 

If you wish to make any representations about why any meeting or part of a meeting proposed to be held in private should be open to the public 
please send them to: Catherine Waudby, Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Town Hall, Manchester Road, Burnley BB11 9SA. 

E-mail: cwaudby@burnley.gov.uk                                                                         Published:   on 6th March 2024 

P
age 7

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 16



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF KEY 
DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 

MEETINGS 
 

Wednesday, 6th March, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 17



 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings DATE - 6-03-24 Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS 
AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 6th March, 2024  

 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Additional Notice - Additional Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) 

for Temporary Accommodation  
3 - 4 

 
 

Page 18



 

 

Burnley Borough Council 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

Agreement of Scrutiny Committee Chair under Regulation 11 (1) (a) and 11 (2) 
(a) and (b) 

Under these Regulations the Council is required to give 28 days’ notice if it intends to 
hold a meeting of the Executive or a decision will be delegated to an Officer in 
private or partly in private. This is done on occasions where there is a report which 
contains confidential information. If the Council is not able to give the required notice 
it must obtain the agreement of the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee that the making 
of the decision is urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred and publish a copy of 
that notice. 

The Council is also required to give 28 days’ notice if it intends to make a key 
decision and is required to give at least 5 days’ notice if it intends to make an urgent 
key decision.   

If the Council is not able to give the required notice it must obtain the agreement of 
the Chair of the Scrutiny Committee or other relevant person for the decision to be 
made as a case of special urgency, and then give notice of the reasons why the 
making of the decision is urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred. 

Set out overleaf is a notice given in line with these requirements – the decision is 
urgent and cannot reasonably be deferred for the reason stated. 

Due to the urgency of the implementation of the decision, the Chair of the Scrutiny 
Committee, has given Urgency agreement on 5th March 2024. The Chair of the 
Scrutiny Committee has also agreed on 5th March 2024 to waive call-in for this 
decision.  

Please note that the Chief Executive intends to consider the following key decision in 
public on 7th March 2024.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1

Page 19



 

 

Key Decision Reason decision is urgent and cannot 
reasonably be deferred   

To seek approval to accept additional 
funding from the Home Office to 
deliver a further three homes for 
continued use as temporary 
accommodation for general housing 
needs purposes. 
 
 

The reason the report is urgent and cannot 
reasonably be deferred is because the Home 
Office deadline for receipt of the signed 
amended Memorandum of Understanding is 
11th March 2024. Failure to submit would put 
the additional funding at risk. 
 

 

 

Catherine Waudby 

Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Town Hall, Manchester Road 

Burnley BB11 9SA  

E-mail CWaudby@burnley.gov.uk 

Date: 6th March 2024 

Page 4Page 20



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF KEY 
DECISIONS AND PRIVATE 

MEETINGS 
 

Wednesday, 20th March, 2024 
 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 21



 
Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings DATE - 20-03-24 Page 2 of 2 
 

 

 

NOTICE OF KEY DECISIONS 
AND PRIVATE MEETINGS 
 
 
 
Wednesday, 20th March, 2024  

 
 
AGENDA 
  
1) Addition
[...]
R Clare Jacson 
TEL NO 01282 477231 

 EMAIL cjackson@burnley.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Additional Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 (LAHF R3) for Temporary 

Accommodation 

 
PURPOSE 
 
1. 
 

To seek approval to accept the additional £134,800 from the Department for Levelling Up, 
Housing and Communities (‘DLUHC’) do deliver a further two homes for continued use as 
temporary accommodation. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.     To delegate authority to the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to enter into an 

agreement with the DLUHC to deliver the Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 
25/26 as per the report. 

 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. 
 
 
4. 
 
 
 
5. 

To reduce the ongoing revenue cost of temporary accommodation as the Council will no 
longer pay the annual lease cost to the property owners. 
 
To have control of the temporary accommodation to ensure the properties are maintained 
to a good standard, well managed for homeless families and remain in use as temporary 
accommodation for as long as the Council determines there is a need.  
 
To increase the number of Council owned temporary accommodation properties by two 
taking the total to twenty-two including the six from the Rough Sleeping Accommodation. 

 
 
SUMMARY OF KEY POINTS 
 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
7. 
 
 
 
 
8. 
 
 
 
9. 
 
 
 
 
 
10. 
 
 
 
 
 
11. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
12. 
 
 
 
 

As a result of the Covid 19 pandemic and the Governments instruction of “everyone in”, 
the Council rapidly secured additional temporary accommodation through lease 
agreements with accredited private landlords.  Following the Pandemic, the properties 
continue to be in high demand for temporary accommodation from families requesting 
assistance under the Council’s statutory homelessness duties. 
 
Homelessness legislations states that families should not be accommodated in B&B 
accommodation, or if this proves unavoidable, should be housed there for no more than 6 
weeks. To achieve this objective, it has been necessary to increase the
[...]
tlement 

March 2024 

2 £201,000 3 general housing 
needs 

August 2024 

3 £134,800 Capital 
£1,000 Revenue 

1 general housing 
need 
1 resettlement 

24/25 can run into 
25/26 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



C:\Users\wwaddingham\Desktop\new post report.doc 

 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION 
 
13. 
 
 
  

It is estimated from the current market valuations that the cost to acquire and renovate the 
2 additional homes will be £160,000. These properties will be funded through the 
£134,800 LAHF R3 allocation and the remaining from the Council’s Asylum Seekers Fund. 

  
 
POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
14. There are no direct policy implications. This scheme will be delivered within the Councils 

existing policy framework which supports the Prevention of Homelessness Strategy. 
 
 
DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
 
15. None  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
16. None 
 
FURTHER INFORMATION       
PLEASE CONTACT:      Wilma Waddingham 01282 477242 
ALSO:       
 

Page 26



 
 

 
DATE   4th April 2024 
PORTFOLIO Sustainable Development and Growth 
REPORT AUTHOR Pete Milward 
TEL NO Ext. 3296 

 

 EMAIL   pmilward@burnley.gov.uk 
 

 
1. The purpose of this report is to:  

 
• Update the Executive with the results of the consultation on the proposed Article 4 

Direction, undertaken in October/November 2023; and 
 

• Seek Executive approval to confirm the Article 4 Direction which will remove the 
permitted development rights for the change of use from Use Class C3 
(dwellinghouses) to Use Class C4 (Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO) in the 
nine wards of the Borough, as illustrated on the plan accompanying the Direction. 
If confirmed, the Direction will become effective on 14 October 2024. 

 

 
2. It is recommended that the Executive: 

 
i) approve the confirming of a non-immediate Article 4 direction to remove 

permitted development rights for changes of use from individual dwellinghouses 
to smaller houses in multiple occupation in line with the procedure set out i
[...]

https://burnley.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Burnley-Council-HMO-Article-4-Direction-Made-October-2023.pdf


Planning (General Permitted Development) Order (GPDO) 2015 (as amended) to 
remove the permitted development rights granted by Schedule 2 Part 3 Class L(b) of 
that Order, which allows a change of use from a dwellinghouse (C3) to a house in 
multiple occupation with between 3 and 6 occupants (C4), and which will apply to the 
wards of the borough as listed below:  
 

• Trinity ward; 
• Bank Hall ward; 
• Daneshouse with Stoneyholme ward; 
• Rosegrove with Lowerhouse; 
• Gannow ward; 
• Gawthorpe ward; 
• Queensgate ward; 
• Brunshaw ward; and 
• Rosehill with Burnley Wood ward 

 
11. The full rationale and key issues to support the confirmation of the direction are as 

presented and detailed in the earlier Background Report and summarised in Executive 
Report, dated 20 September 2023.  
 

12. Based on the above and the consideration of the comments received, it is considered 
that the introduction of a new Article 4 Direction, to cover the wards identified, will give 
the Council more effective planning control to restrict the otherwise unregulated 
conversion of dwellinghouses to HMOs. It is expected that such interventions can 
seek to help rebalance communities and address the cumulative and detrimental 
impacts of HMOs on the Borough and local amenity. 
 

Procedure and Powers for Making an Article 4 Direction 
 

13. Whilst the Council can confirm all Article 4 Directions, the Secretary of State (SoS) 
must be notified at both the preliminary (‘making the notice’) and final (‘confirming the 
notice’) stages. 
 

14. The SoS was notified of the making of the Direction on 13 October 2023, with the 
intent that the non-immediate Direction should then take effect 12 months later (from 
14 October 2024). The response received was as follows: “We will only contact you if 
any additional information is required and you should continue with any process
[...]
lanning application fees towards meeting these additional costs. 

 

 
19. When in force, the Article 4 Direction will require planning applications to be submitted 

which will then be considered with regard to Burnley’s Local Plan and the Houses in 
Multiple Occupation and Small Flats Supplementary Planning Document; and any 
other material planning considerations.  

 
20. None 

 
21. Article 4 Direction: Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs): Report to Executive, 20 

September 2023 
Background Document: Article 4 Direction for the removal of permitted development rights for 
the change of use from Use Class C3 (dwellinghouses) to C4 Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(HMOs) October 2023 
Burnley-Council-HMO-Article-4-Direction-Made-October-2023.pdf 

 

FURTHER INFORMATION 
PLEASE CONTACT: Pete Milward 
ALSO: Elizabeth Murphy  

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS AND BUDGET PROVISION

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

DETAILS OF CONSULTATION

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Page 30

https://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s37377/Article%204%20Direction%20HMOs%20Exec%20Report%20Sep%202023%20FINAL.pdf
https://burnley.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s37377/Article%204%20Direction%20HMOs%20Exec%20Report%20Sep%202023%20FINAL.pdf
https://burnley.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/HMO-Article-4-Background-Document-October-2023.pdf
https://burnley.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/HMO-Article-4-Background-Document-October-2023.pdf
https://burnley.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/HMO-Article-4-Background-Document-October-2023.pdf
https://burnley.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/10/Burnley-Council-HMO-Article-4-Direction-Made-October-2023.pdf


1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   
 

 

 

 

Consultation Report:  

Article 4 Direction for the removal of permitted development rights for 

the change of use from Use Class C3 (dwellinghouses) to C4 Houses in 

Multiple Occupation (HMOs) 

 

Draft for Executive: April 2024

Page 31



2 

 

Contents 

1 Consultation and Publicity ........................................................................................ 3 

2 Consideration of all comments received through the consultation ............................ 4 

Appendix A – Site Notice Locations .................................................................................... 14 

List of Tables/Figures: 

Table 1: Consideration of Comments Received ........................................................................... 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact: 

 

Policy & Environment 

Development and Growth 

Town Hall 

Burnley 

BB11 9SA 

 

E-mail: localplan@burnley.go.uk 

  

Page 32

mailto:localplan@burnley.go.uk


3 

1 Consultation and Publicity 

1.1 The Council are proposing to introduce a new non-immediate Article 4 Direction to remove 

permitted development rights relating to the change of use from a dwellinghouse (Use Class C3) to a 

House of Multiple Occupation (HMO) (Use Class C4).  

1.2 Introducing a non-immediate Article 4 Direction is a two-stage process, first to ‘make’ and then 

‘confirm’ the direction. The first stage of ‘making’ the Direction involves the Council carrying out local 

consultation within the areas where the proposed Direction will take effect. This provides the 

opportunity for stakeholder groups, local residents, property owners and property agents to make 

comments on the proposed Direction. In addition to this local consultation the Council is also required 

to notify the Secretary of State of the proposal. 

1.3 The Council’s Executive confirmed their approval for the ‘making’ of the Direction, and the 

subsequent consultation period, at its meeting on 20 September 2023. 

1.4 The Article 4 Direction was ‘made’ on the 13 October 2023. In accordance with legislative 

requirements, the Secretary of State was notified of the Direction on the same day (via email 

notification). The following publicity and consultation then followed: 

• Press notice – publ
[...]
e has been no noticeable 

increase in local amenities. I suspect during this time been a sharp population increase 

with the curve having been steeper since the census. 

For the above reasons I believe it is essential that the council has control over small 

HMO'S in this area. 

Padiham Town 

Council 

Padiham Town Council wishes to express its support for the proposed changes to the 

rules around Houses in Multiple Occupation and that these will need planning approval 

in future 

Support noted. 

Resident RC I have recently moved to Burnley and live in Trinity Ward. I have a professional 

background in social housing management, having obtained the professional 

qualification of the Chartered Institute of Housing. I welcome and support the proposals 

to make an Article 4 declaration to ensure that small HMOs will now be subject to 

planning approvals. I would also hope that other actions might follow to help create 

sustainable and balanced communities. Trinity Ward clearly experiences high levels of 

environmental degradation and other indicators point to deprivation and inequality. 

Whilst these issues are broader than simply enhancing HMO regulation this proposal 

gives an additional tool to develop an effective ward strategy. 

Comment and support noted 

Individual SA There are pros and cons in this debate as with all cases. 

I strongly oppose the council plan to remove permitted development rights for the 

change of use from Use Class C3 (dwelling-houses) to C4 (HMOs). 

The change of use will deal with the housing shortage and bring down rental prices for 

those struggling without council interference. 

It is recognised that HMOs provide a form of low-cost 

housing, particularly for younger people and people 

on low incomes. They also provide flexible 

accommodation for people with short-term housing 

requirements. The Council is not aware of a shortage 

of HMOs. The Article 4 Direction is not intended to 

prevent all future small 
[...]
 

Page 49



 

 

Outdoor Town (moved from April 24) 
Social Care projects using the Disabled Facilities Grant Allocation 
from the Better Care Fund (Moved from February 24)  
Waste Transfer Station (Moved to April) 
Road to net zero 
Consultation various selective licensing designations 
 

Wednesday 3rd April 
2024  

Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings 
Review Groups 
Work Programme 
Calico Homes Presentation (Moved to June 24) 
 
Exec Reports 
Outdoor Town Active Burnley Partnership Action Plan (moved to 
June 24) 
Article 4 Direction – Houses in Multiple Occupation 
Strategic Partnering Agreement (Moved to June 2024) 
Waste Transfer Station (Moved to June 24) 
Local Authority Housing Fund (Round 3) 
Household Support Fund (Moved to June 24) 
 

Items for future 
meetings 

Charter Walk one year post purchase – Final report (5th June 2024) 
Pioneer Place six months post purchaser report (5th June 2024) 
Report on the formation of a new academy for Burnley’s high schools. 
Strategic Partnering Agreement (June 2024) 
Calico Homes Presentation (June 24) 
Outdoor Town Active Burnley Partnership Action Plan (June 24) 
Waste Transfer Station (June 24) 
Household Support Fund (June 24) 
 
 

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings
	Agenda
	1 Notice of Key Decisions  & Private Meetings - 28  day notice
	Additional Notice - Additional Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF)
	Agenda
	1 Additional Notice - Additional Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) for Temporary Accommodation

	Additional Notice - Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) - Round 3
	Agenda
	1 Additional Notice - Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) - Round 3 (Executive on 4th April 2024)


	8 Additional Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 (LAHF R3) for Temporary Accommodation
	9 Article 4 Direction: Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)
	Next Steps
	Art 4 Direction HMOs Appendix A - HMO Article 4 Consultation Report  April 2024
	Contents
	Contact:

	1 Consultatio

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Scrutiny Committee 03/04/2024  Page 1 of 3 
 

 

 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
BURNLEY TOWN HALL 
 
Wednesday, 3rd April, 2024 at 6.30 pm 
 

 
 

PRESENT  
 

 

MEMBERS  
 Councillors G Barton (Chair), B Horrocks (Vice-Chair), G Birtwistle, 

H Bridges, M Brindle, J Broughton, S Chaudhary, Hall, N Kazmi, S Kazmi, 
G Lishman, S Lone and J McGowan 

 
OFFICERS   
 Rob Dobson  Chief Operating Officer 
 Clare Jackson  Head of Policy and Engagement 
 Pete Milward 

CJ Walmsley 
 Principal Planner 
 Democracy Officer 

 
  

253. Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Whitaker and Hughes. 
  

254. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th March 2024 were approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
  
  

255. Additional Items of Business  
 
There were no additional items of business to be considered.   
  

256. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were reminded of the need to consider any potential pecuniary interest in Item 9, 
Article 4 Direction: Houses in Multiple Occupation, if they were landlords of properties within 
the 9 wards specified within the report.   
  
There were no declarations of interest on any of the items on the agenda. 
  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 03/04/2024  Page 2 of 3 
 

257. Exclusion of the Public  
 
Exclusion of press and public was as set out on the agenda. 
  

258. Public Question Time  
 
No questions, statements or petitions had been received from members of the public. 
  

259. Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings  
 
Members were asked to note the Notice of Key Decisions and Private Meetings (NKDPM) 
published on 6th March 2024, and also to note the additional notices published on 6th March 
and 20th March.   
  
RESOLVED – That the NKDPM of 6th March 2024, and the additional notices of 6th and 
20th March be noted. 
  
  

260. Additional Local Authority Housing Fund Round 3 (LAHF R3) for Temporary 
Accommodation  

 
A report which sought approval from the Council’s Executive to accept the additional 
£134,800 from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities to deliver a 
further two homes for continued use as temporary accommodation.   
  
Clarification was provided on the number of properties in each round, along with how many 
are occupied and how many were being renovated.  There was currently no indication of 
any further rounds.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
  

261. Article 4 Direction: Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs)  
 
A report was submitted which provided the results of the consultation on the proposed 
Article 4 Direction, undertaken in October/November 2023, and sought approval from the 
Council’s Executive to confirm the Article 4 Direction which would remove the permitted 
development rights for the change of use from Use Class C3 (dwelling houses) to Use 
Class C4 (Houses of Multiple Occupation (HMO)) in nine wards of the borough, namely 
Trinity, Bank Hall, Daneshouse with Stoneyholme, Rosegrove with Lowerhouse, Gannow, 
Gawthorpe, Queensgate, Brunshaw, and Rosehill with Burnley Wood.  If confirmed, the 
Direction would become effective on 14th October 2024. 
  
Overall the Committee welcomed the Article 4 Direction.   
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
 
  



 

 
Scrutiny Committee 03/04/2024  Page 3 of 3 
 

262. Scrutiny Review Groups  
 
No updates were provided as there were no active Scrutiny Review Groups.   
  

263. Work Programme 2023/24  
 
The Committee received the updated work programme for 2023/2024.     
  
RESOLVED – That the updated work programme for 2023/24 be noted. 
  
 
 


